

FILED  
February 23, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73447-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

WANDA MONTGOMERY, personal representative of the Estate of the  
deceased, DESHAWN MILLIKEN, and DESTINY MILLIKEN, the sister  
of the deceased, DESHAWN MILLIKEN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

BREWHAHA BELLEVUE, LLC, d/b/a MUNCHBAR, a Washington  
Limited Liability Company,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Leonard J. Feldman, WSBA No. 20961  
Felix Gavi Luna, WSBA No. 27087  
Tomas A. Gahan, WSBA No. 32779  
PETERSON | WAMPOLD | ROSATO | LUNA | KNOPP  
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-624-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A.    The Munchbar Nightclub, Munchbar’s Deficient Security, And The December 24, 2012 Shooting That Killed DeShawn and Injured Destiny..... 4

    B.    DeShawn, His Former Girlfriend Denise, And Their Daughter Ta’riyah..... 12

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims, Munchbar’s Concession That It Was Negligent In Failing To Stop Jones From Entering The Nightclub, And The Jury’s Corresponding Verdict In Favor Of Plaintiffs..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT..... 20

    A.    The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Personal Representative Of DeShawn’s Estate Could Assert A Wrongful Death Claim Under RCW 4.20.020 Based On The Arizona Certificate Of Live Birth And Acknowledgment Of Paternity Identifying Ta’riyah as DeShawn’s Child. .... 20

        1.    Ta’riyah’s Birth Certificate Expressly States That She Is DeShawn’s Child, As Does The Arizona Acknowledgment Of Paternity, And The Trial Court Correctly Afforded Full Faith And Credit To Those Official State Documents. .... 20

        2.    Munchbar’s Arguments Regarding Paternity Fail On Multiple Grounds..... 27

    B.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Precluded Munchbar From Introducing Inflammatory Evidence Regarding DeShawn’s Alleged Criminal Activities..... 36

C.	It Is Not Necessary For This Court To “Correct” Any Jury Instructions Or The Verdict Form “On Remand.” .....	42
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Defined “Fault.” .....	43
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Munchbar’s Argument That The Jury Should Be Required To Allocate Fault To Louis Holmes. ....	44
3.	The Trial Court’s Instructions 7 And 9 Are Not “An Improper Comment On The Evidence.” .....	44
4.	The Trial Court Did Not Err – Let Alone Abuse Its Discretion – By Including “Guidance” In Instruction 11. ....	46
V.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrew R. v. Arizona Dept. of Economic Sec.</i> , 224 P.3d 950 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Aranda v. Cardenas</i> , 159 P.3d 76 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Armijo v. Wesselius</i> , 73 Wn.2d 716, 440 P.2d 471 (1968).....	27
<i>Burchfiel v. Boeing Corp.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 468, 205 P.3d 145 (2009).....	45
<i>Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	46
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	42-43
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	44
<i>Emerick v. Cardiac Study Ctr., Inc., P.S.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 711, 357 P.3d 696 (2015).....	42
<i>Gibson v. Von Olnhausen</i> , 43 Wn.2d 803, 263 P.2d 954 (1953).....	39
<i>Hurt v. Superior Court</i> , 601 P.2d 1329 (Ariz. 1979) .....	35
<i>In re Dallas Group of America, Inc.</i> , 434 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. App. 2014).....	25
<i>In re Estate of Jotham</i> , 722 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 2006) .....	33

<i>In re Estate of Murray</i> , 344 P.3d 419 (Nev. 2015).....	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>In re Estate of Tolson</i> , 89 Wn. App. 21, 947 P.2d 1242 (1997).....	33-34
<i>In re Parentage of C.S.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 141, 139 P.3d 366 (2006).....	23, 24, 26, 27, 32
<i>In re Parentage of F</i> , 178 Wn. App. 1, 313 P.3d 451 (2013).....	33
<i>In re Trust Created by Agreement Dated December 20, 1961</i> , 765 A.2d 746 (N.J. 2001) .....	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Lucas v. Estate of Stavos</i> , 609 N.E.2d 1114 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Matter of Charles H. Stix Testamentary Trust dated August 7, 1945</i> , __ S.W.3d __, WL 1915279 (Mo. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2015).....	33
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	33
<i>Olivine Corp. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 374, 92 P.3d 273 (2004).....	35
<i>Onewest Bank, FSB v. Erickson</i> , __ P.3d __, 2016 WL 455940 (Wash. Feb. 4, 2016) .....	22
<i>Payne v. Paugh</i> , 190 Wn. App. 383, 360 P.3d 39 (2015).....	43
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	33
<i>Santosky v. Karmer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	33
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn. App. 235, 336 P.3d 654 (2014).....	32

<i>Ueland v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 131, 691 P.2d 190 (1984).....	46
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	42

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 8-105D.....	30
A.R.S. § 25-801 .....	22, 35
A.R.S. § 25-802 .....	22
A.R.S. § 25-812(D).....	21
A.R.S. § 25-812(E) .....	28, 29
Nevada Parentage Act.....	24
RCW 4.20.020 .....	3, 20, 27
RCW 4.22.015 .....	43, 44
RCW 9.41.300 .....	9
RCW 26.26.031 .....	23, 28
RCW 26.26.210 .....	23
RCW 26.26.260 .....	23
RCW 26.26.350 .....	28
RCW 66.44.310 .....	9
Uniform Parentage Act § 203, available at <a href="http://www.uniformlaws.org/Act.aspx?title=Parentage%20Act">http://www.uniformlaws.org/Act.aspx?title=Parentage%20Act</a> .....	31
Uniform Parentage Act, RCW Chapter 26.26 .....	22
WAC 314-11-015(3)(e) .....	9

**Rules**

ER 403 ..... 38, 39, 40, 42  
ER 404 ..... 38, 39, 42  
ER 404(a) ..... 39, 40  
ER 404(b)..... 39, 40
